# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7541287

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH	09/15/2022	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.
Street Address:	655 WINDING BROOK DRIVE
City:	GLASTONBURY
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06033
Name:	PARLANT TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Street Address:	655 WINDING BROOK DRIVE
City:	GLASTONBURY
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06033

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8284921
Patent Number:	9166936
Patent Number:	9148471
Patent Number:	8243887
Patent Number:	8677458
Patent Number:	8533228
Patent Number:	8612528
Patent Number:	8244669
Patent Number:	8812719
Patent Number:	9129254
Patent Number:	8344852

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

## Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT REEL: 061112 FRAME: 0692

507494397

**Phone:** 212.318.6000

**Email:** yoosonlee@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: YOOSON SANDY LEE
Address Line 1: PAUL HASTINGS LLP
Address Line 2: 200 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YOOSON SANDY LEE
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Yooson Sandy Lee
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=UBS - Patent release#page1.tif source=UBS - Patent release#page2.tif source=UBS - Patent release#page3.tif source=UBS - Patent release#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 061112 FRAME: 0693

### **Release of Security Interest in Specified Patents**

This Release of Security Interest in Specified Patents (the "Release") is made as of September 15, 2022, by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of October 25, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Second Lien Security Agreement") in favor of Blackboard Connect Inc., a North Carolina corporation and Parlant Technology, Inc., a Utah corporation (each, a "Grantor", and, collectively, the "Grantors").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Second Lien Security Agreement in favor of the Administrative Agent, the Grantors entered into that certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 25, 2021 (the "Second Lien Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement and the Second Lien Security Agreement, each Grantor pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the secured parties a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under certain Patents (as defined in the Second Lien Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 26, 2021 at Reel/Frame 058081/0073; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent desires to release, terminate, discharge and relinquish the security interest and lien solely with respect to the Patents set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Released Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent on behalf of itself and the secured parties, hereby releases, terminates, discharges and relinquishes unto each applicable Grantor the continuing security interest in, and lien on, the Released Patents and otherwise assigns, grants and conveys to each applicable Grantor, without recourse, any and all right, title and interest the Administrative Agent or the secured parties may have in, to or under to the Released Patents in order to revest in each applicable Grantor full and unencumbered title to said Released Patents.

This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Patents and to no other collateral arising under the Second Lien Security Agreement or the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement. The Administrative Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent under the Second Lien Security Agreement and the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement with respect to all such other collateral, and the Administrative Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such other collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release.

Each Grantor, or any successor to each Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in or to the Released Patents), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 061112 FRAME: 0694

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

> UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Administrative Agent

Name: Danielle Calo

Title: Associate Director

Name: Title:

**Associate Director** 

**REEL: 061112 FRAME: 0695** 

BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.

Name: Anders Nessen

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

PARLANT TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Name: Anders Nessen

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

## SCHEDULE I

## **Patents:**

Title	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Expery Date	Corne
METHOD FOR DISPERSING THE TRANSMISSION OF MASS NOTIFICATIONS	11/865636	10/1/2007	8284921	10/9/2012	12/25/2030	BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.
MESSAGE CUSTOMIZATION	14/315762	6/26/2014	9166936	10/20/2015	7/6/2034	PARLANT TECHNOLOGY, INC.
FORMAT GENERALIZATION OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTENT FOR MOBILE DELIVERY	12/572238	10/1/2009	9148471	9/29/2015	10/1/2029	BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.
IDENTIFICATION OF NOTIFICATIONS IN A MASS NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	12/405083	3/16/2009	8243887	8/14/2012	1/23/2031	BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.
HIERARCHICAL STRUCTURE OF A NOTIFICATION SYSTEM INCLUDING RIGHT BASED ON ROLES	12/344112	12/24/2008	8677458	3/18/2014	3/1/2031	BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.
LIMITING NOTIFICATION TEMPLATE MODIFICATION BASED ON USER ACCESS LEVELS	13/173627	6/30/2011	8533228	9/10/2013	12/7/2031	BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.
DYNAMIC POPULATION OF NOTIFICATION TEMPLATE WITH LANGUAGE OR TRANSMISSION MODE AT TIME OF TRANSMISSION	13/173573	6/30/2011	8612528	12/17/2013	11/22/2031	BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.
DYNAMIC FORMATION OF GROUPS IN A NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	12/346748	12/30/2008	8244669	8/14/2012	9/13/2030	BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.
DISTRIBUTED DELIVERY OF NOTIFICATIONS IN A MASS NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	12/475386	5/29/2009	8812719	8/19/2014	8/25/2030	BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.
CONCATENATING MESSAGES FROM MULTIPLE SOURCES IN A NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	12/346749	12/30/2008	9129254	9/8/2015	7/1/2030	BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSMITTING A PLURALITY OF NOTIFICATIONS IN A NOTIFICATION POOL	12/480535	6/8/2009	8344852	1/1/2013	3/21/2031	BLACKBOARD CONNECT INC.

PATENT REEL: 061112 FRAME: 0697

**RECORDED: 09/15/2022**